
PUBLIC NOTICE 
AGENDA 

"SPECIAL" PROFESSIONAL SERVICES EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
Friday. December 22, 2017. 9:30 a .m . 
Eighth floor, Conference Room 851 

Jacksonvllle, FL 32202 
Commlffee Members: Gregory Pease. Chormon 

Subcommittee 
Members 

Robert Porr 

Mary DiPerno 

4...-C C.:4M!c~I Alkinor 
Suboamm•l1~ Mm1t.c.11 

12·22· 17 SPECIAL me AGEHDA 

Polriclc Greive. Member, TreosU()' 
Jeff Close. Member. OGC - - . - ·---· - - -- . -

ITEM # Tiiie & Action 

M2· 12 Contract Amendment No. 5 
GroupHeatlh 
Employee Services Deportment 

MOTION 

That Contract No. 9618·02 between the City and 91ue Cron 
and llue Shield florlda, Inc .. 0 / 8/ A Florida llue, tor the 
provision of Group Heatth Insurance, Is amended to: (I) 
extend the period of service from January 1, 2018 tlvough 
February 28. 2018; and (A) Increase the maximum 
lndebtednen by ~11.990.00 lot the semces, to a new not 
exceed total maximum ot $198.629.58'U8. All olhef terms 
and conditions shal remain the same except ror such 
changes as the otnce ot General Counsel may deem 
approplfate to ensure compliance wtth the City's Ordinances, 
Procurement pokies and procedures and applicable 
Federal and State laws. 

MEETINGADI OURNED: 

CON TR OUTCOME 
EXP 

12/31/17 



ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Greg Pease, Chairperson 

City of Jacksonville, Florida 
Lenny Curry, Mayor 
Employee Services Department 

City Hall, 117 West Duval St., Suite 150 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

Professional Services Evaluation Committee 

FROM: Robert E. Parr, Chief of Compensation and Benefits Division 

SUBJECT: P-12-12 Group Health Insurance, Contract Amendment 5 

DATE: December 21 , 2017 

This is to recommend that the City approve the Fifth Amendment related to the above-mentioned 
legislation to the contract with Florida Blue for the group health plan as approved by the City Council 
on October 14, 2014. This amendment provides for a two (2) month extension through February 28, 
2018 of the current contract which was entered into with Florida Blue on January 1, 2013 through 
December 31 , 2017. 

The maximum indebtedness for the City of Jacksonville will increase by $611,990 to a new total not to 
exceed maximum of $198,629,584.68. 

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same except for such changes as the Office of 
General Counsel may deem appropriate to ensure compliance with the City's Ordinances, 
Procurement policies and procedures and applicable Federal and State laws. 

Attachment: 

Florida Blue E-Mail dated 12/21/2017 confirming their willingness to provide this extension 



Kekec, Nihal 

From: Nunziato, Christine 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, December 21, 2017 11:01 AM 
Kekec, Nihal 

Cc: Baker, Alex 
Subject: FW: Confirmation from Florida Blue 

This should also be included. Thanks. 

Chrissy Nunziato 
Manager of Purchasing Services, Asst. 
Finance and Administration Department 
Procurement Division 
City of Jacksonville 
214 N. Hogan St 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 
Ph. 904.255.8813 
Fax 904.255.8837 
Email: cnunziato@coj.net 

***Please note that under Florida's very broad public records law, email communications to and from city officials are 
subject to public disclosure. *** 

-----0 rigi na I Message----­
Fro m: Parr, Robert 
Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2017 10:24 AM 
To: Nunziato, Christine 
Cc: Diperna, Mary 
Subject: Confirmation from Florida Blue 

Chrissy, here's the confirmation I mentioned. Thanks, Bob 

-----Original Message-----
From: Carroll, Andy (mailto:Andy:.Carroll@bcbsfl.com] 
Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2017 9:07 AM 

To: Parr, Robert 
Subject: City of Jacksonville 

Bob 
This email confirms that there is no reason why we cannot continue providing services in good faith to the City as is 
while the new agreement is being completed. 

Please let me know if you need anything else. 

Andy Carroll 
Strategic Account Executive Public Sector - Florida Blue 
904-905-8068 
4800 Deerwood Campus Pkwy. 

1 



DCC 8-2 
Jacksonville, FL 32246 

We comply with applicable Federal civil rights laws and do not discriminate. 

You may access the Non-Discrimination and Accessibility Notice here <http:ljfloridablue.com/ndnotice>. 

Language Assistance Available: 

Espanol, Kreyol Ayisien, Tieng Viet, Portugues, tf:!Jt, fran~ais, Tagalog, pyccKHH, italiano, Deutsche, e_!-~01 , Polskie, 

Gujarati, bm, ~_,.JI, B :4$:1!, U".J4s <http://floridablue.com/languageservices> 

Florida Blue is a trade name of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc., and 
its subsidiary and affiliate companies are not responsible for errors or omissions in this e-mail message. Any personal 
comments made in this e-mail do not reflect the views of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc. The information 
contained in this document may be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is 
addressed. This document may contain material that is privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law. If 
you are not the intended recipient or the individual responsible for delivering to the intended recipient, please (1) be 
advised that any use, dissemination, forwarding, or copying of this document IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED; and (2) notify 
sender immediately by telephone and destroy the document. THANK YOU. 

2 


